

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES K. KAHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF KANSAS,
Respondent.

—
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS
—

BRIEF OF THE IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE MONTANA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, THE UTAH ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND
THE SALT LAKE LEGAL DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Jonah J. Horwitz
Counsel of Record
702 W. Idaho St.
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 331-5530
Jonah_Horwitz@fd.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. IDAHO	3
II. MONTANA	9
A. The History Of Montana’s Insanity Defense	10
B. Montana Has Explicitly Condoned The Abolition Of The Insanity Defense	11
C. Montana Views Delusionality As Insufficient To Trump <i>Mens Rea</i>	12
D. Abolition Of The Insanity Defense Creates A Disincentive To Openly Account For Mental Health In Litigation	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Card v. Arave</i> , No. 1:93-cv-030, 2005 WL 3359725 (D. Idaho Dec. 9, 2005)	5
<i>Card v. Arave</i> , No. 1:93-cv-030, 2006 WL 1806193 (D. Idaho June 29, 2006)	5
<i>Card v. Idaho</i> , 506 U.S. 915 (1992)	4
<i>Card v. Idaho</i> , 552 U.S. 1227 (2008)	4
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	2, 8, 9, 12
<i>Hardwick v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 803 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	7-8
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Chappell</i> , 872 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	11
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013)	6
<i>State v. Card</i> , 825 P.2d 1081 (Idaho 1991).....	4
<i>State v. Cowan</i> , 861 P.2d 884 (Mont. 1993)	9, 11

State v. Herrera,
815 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995) 2

State v. Herrera,
993 P.2d 854 (Utah 1999) 2

State v. Korell,
690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984) 9, 11, 12, 13

State v. Meckler,
190 P.3d 1104 (Mont. 2008) 9, 12, 13, 14

State v. Norvell,
440 P.3d 634 (Mont. 2019) 15

State v. Scarborough,
14 P.3d 1202 (Mont. 2000) 15

State v. Watson,
686 P.2d 879 (Mont. 1984) 10-11

Williams v. Filson,
908 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2018) 6

STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-14-102 9, 15

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-14-204 15

Mont. Code Ann. §46-14-311 (2019)..... 9

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-14-311(2)..... 11, 15

Penal Code, Part I, § 30 (1895) 10

R.C.M. § 94-201 (1947) 10

R.C.M. § 95-501(a) (1947)..... 10

R.C.M. § 95-502 (1947) 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend VIII 11

U.S. Const. amend XIV..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison Gene-Smith, *In Idaho, Those Declared Incompetent to Stand Trial End up in Limbo*, Jan. 27, 2013, MagicValley.com, available at https://magicvalley.com/news/local/in-idaho-those-declared-incompetent-to-stand-trial-end-up/article_dff9facc-9844-5f92-b448-02e6501eef49.html..... 6-7

Comment, *Idaho’s Abolition of the Insanity Defense—an Ineffective, Costly, and Unconstitutional Eradication*, 51 Idaho L. Rev. 575, 601–03 (2015) 7

Death Penalty Information Center, States With and Without the Death Penalty, available at <https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/states-and-without-death-penalty> 8

Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law: Criminal Justice, <http://www.bazelon.org/our-work/criminal-justice-2/> 14

Kenneth J. Gill and Ann A. Murphy, Jail Diversion for Persons with Serious Mental Illness Coordinated by a Prosecutor’s Office (Dec. 3, 2017), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/321496960_Jail_Diversion_for_Persons_with_Serious_Mental_Illness_Coordinated_by_a_Prosecutor's_Office..... 15

Milton L. Mack, Jr., Conference of State Court Administrators, <i>Decriminalization of Mental Illness: Fixing a Broken System</i> , 20 (2016–17), https://cosca.ncsc.org/~media/Microsites/Files/COSCA/Policy%20Papers/2016-2017-Decriminalization-of-Mental-Illness-Fixing-a-Broken-System.ashx	16
Note, <i>The Ethical Dilemma of Involuntary Medication in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 15 <i>Geo. J. Legal Ethics</i> 795 (2001–02).....	8
Secs. 2, 3, Chap. 1, Criminal Practice Acts, Resolutions and Memorials of the Territory of Montana, Passed by the First Legislative Assembly (1866).....	10
T.B. Conley and D.L. Schantz, University of Montana School of Social Work, Predicting and reducing recidivism: Factors contributing to recidivism in the State of Montana Prerelease Center population & the issue of measurement: A report with recommendations for policy change, 11 (2006).....	14
